CILY COF]

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem 3
August 14, 2017

cityofnvi.org
SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order No. 2 to Florence Cement Company for the 2017
Neighborhood Road Program — Asphalt Streets (Contract 3) project in the amount of
$303,575.81.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division GDM

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: %@"

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 303,575.81

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 489,000.00 (FY 2016-17 Budget Rollover)

S _950,000.00 (FY 2017-18 Budget)
$ 1,439,000.00 Total

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-864.183 (2017 Neighborhood Roads)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The 2017 Neighborhood Road Program consists of three separate contracts: two for
concrete pavement and the other for asphalt. The asphalt contract was awarded at the
April 24, 2017 City Council meeting. Florence Cement Company was awarded the
contract for asphalt streets. Greening Drive, located in the Orchard Ridge Subdivision, is
one of the streets included in this contract. Upon further inspection of this specific street, it
was determined that initial proposed design plan would not suffice. The pavement
thickness of Greening Drive coupled with its poor base was inadequate to support the
initial design plan of milling the existing asphalt and repaving on top with 2-inches of new
asphait. It was also noted by the engineer and geotechnical firm (Spalding DeDecker and
Soils and Materials Engineers, Inc., respectively) that the existing base material contains a
significant amount of moisture and/or shallow ground water. The identified water requires
collection and must be redirected to the City's existing storm water network. Therefore, this
street segment has been redesigned as a full reconstruction, complete with new concrete
curb and gutter, aggregate stone base, lateral road drains and full thickness of new
asphalt, fotaling $240,000 in extras to the contract.

The proposed change order also incorporates approximately $60,000 in changes in
quantity and scope for five other street segments in the program (Buckminster Drive,
Petros Boulevard, Chattman Street, Hampton Hill Road and Lochmoor Lane).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. 2 to Florence Cement Company for
the 2017 Neighborhood Road Program - Asphalt Streets (Contract 3) project in the
amount of $303,575.81.



Map Author: J, Mnthins

Date: 8/4/17

Amendad By,
Date:
Department:

MAP INTLRPRETATION NOTIGE

LA WSSO OGR4 RSNSOI TE RN A s ST s e e

i 2017 Neighborhood Roads Program
Asphalt Contract 3

Location Map

3

»
[l
£
ke

City of Novi

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services
26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, Ml 48375
cityofnovi.org




WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No. 2

G PURCHASE ORDER NO.
| 86137 |
|Project: |2017 NRP - ASPHALT (Contract 3) |

City of Novi

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
|Novi, Michigan 48375
248) 735-5632

|Gnnlrlulcr: Florance Cemeant Company

12585 23 Mile Road
Shelby Twp., Michigan 48315

|(586) 997-2666

Spalding DeDecker & Associates
905 South Boulevard East
Rochester, Michigan 48037

248) 844-5400

This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract
Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or

bal: ing indivie C line itams through a signed authorization of the
Prime Conltractor, Owner, and Engineer.

[Drafed Date: I August 3, 2017 ]
Emm:_ [T adjual pay iLom guanlilies on Buckminstar, Chaltman, Greening, Hampton I-TIII, Lochmoor, and Patras fitvd dus to chacnge of scop of work.,
EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS
Contract Price
Itern No. Division Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add
[ 1 |"Crew Days” - Base Bid CD 340.00
0 “Crew Days" - 0 CcD 340.00 [@]
0 "Crew Days” - CcD 0.00
0 ___|"Crew Days” - CD 640.00 |
0 "Crew Days" - CcD £40.00
5 1 [Si Ik, R SF $1.60 851 1,361.60]
B 1 HMA Surface Repair - SY $22.90 886 $20.289.40
9 1 Pavement, Remove SY $14.00! 207 $2,898.00
11 Cold Milling HMA Surface sY $1.80 4429 $7,972.20
12 il Curb and Gutter, Conc, Remove LF 10.40 2517 $26,176.80
4 1 Agg Base, 6-inch, Limestone SY 10.00 28 $280.00
16 1 Agg Base, 8-inch sY 15.00 5721 $85,815.00
7 1 Underdrain, 6" wigeo-wrap trench LF 14.00 3400 $47.600.00
20 1 Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6-inch SY 42.04 207 $8,702.28
21 1 Curb and Gutter, Conc, Madlfled LF 0.12 2517 $50,642.04
24 1 ADA Ramp, Cong, 6-inch SF $5.91 271 $1,601.61
25 1 ADA Detectable Warning Plate SF $13.50 23 $310.50
Subtotals $221,834.12 $31,815.31
Total $100,018.81

Hm!oll




NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Contracl Prico
Item NgJ Division | Itemn Q2§griglion Un_is Unit Price guantim o Doduct

39 1 Excavation, Earth cY $28.00 2060 57,680.00

37 1 HMA, 1100L Ton $71.00 787 $55,877.00
Subtatals $113,557.00] 0.00
Total $113,667.00
Increasa/Decraass In Contract Price $303,675.81
}5?.8“.03
vad Change Orders _ 28,630.00
Rovised Contract Amount $1,232,780.74

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

[

Accepted By:

Prepared By:

Digilally signed by Michael Randazzo
Cell B L

Michael Randazzo Simatmee

com, O=Florence Cemenl Co.,

Ghastan K. Datioui

Florence Cemant Company

Ghassan K. Dahoui
Aug 42017 10:11 AM

Reviewed By:

Approved By:

and

Approved By:

Spakding Delecker & Avsociates

Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup
DN: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering
Division, email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US

Date: 2017.08.04 12:48:12 -04'00'

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Englneer

Digitally signed by George Melistas

DN: cn=George Melistas, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering Division,

email=gmelistas@cityofnovi.org, c=US

Date: 2017.08.04 12:52:30 -04'00"

Georga D, Mellslas, Engineering Senlor Manager

Bun Moriantl, Purchaing Manasgos

Pa&azofz




	Map
	Change Order No. 2

